

No. 05-_____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHY KROSKE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BETH S. BRINKMANN

Counsel of Record

OLIVER I. IRELAND

SETH M. GALANTER

BRIAN R. MATSUI

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP

2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 887-1544

Counsel for Petitioner

JUNE 13, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
1. The Statutory And Regulatory Framework	4
2. Factual And Procedural Background	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS AND STATE COURTS ARE IN CONFLICT AS TO WHETHER A CONGRESSIONAL GRANT OF POWER TO DISMISS “AT PLEASURE” CERTAIN EMPLOYEES OF FEDERALLY CHARTERED BANKS PREEMPTS STATE EMPLOYMENT LAW	12
A. The Sixth Circuit And The California Supreme Court Have Squarely Held That Federal Statutory Authority To Dismiss Certain Banking Employees “At Pleasure” Preempts State Employment Discrimination Laws, In Direct Conflict With The Ruling Below	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Ninth Circuit Ruling Below Finds No Support In Other Appellate Case Law	14
C. The Disagreement In The Lower Courts Undermines Congress’s Longstanding Framework Of Uniform Regulation Of National Banks And Will Lead To Anomalous Results.....	15
1. The Ninth Circuit’s ruling frustrates the purpose of the National Bank Act.....	15
2. The Ninth Circuit’s ruling means that national bank officers in California can bring employment discrimination claims under state law in federal court, but not in state court	18
3. The Ninth Circuit’s ruling will create confusion for national banks and spawn litigation regarding the scope of the Ninth Circuit’s standardless preemption test	19
D. The Court Should Grant Review To Bring The Ninth Circuit In Line With The Plain Language Of The National Bank Act	23
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S APPLICATION OF A PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION IGNORED THE CONGRESSIONAL INTENT TO PREEMPT STATE REGULATION OF NATIONAL BANKS DATING BACK TO THE FOUNDING, IN CONFLICT WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS AND THIS COURT	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX A: Order and Amended Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, dated February 13, 2006	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, dated December 23, 2005	26a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Washington, dated January 29, 2004.....	50a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Washington, dated June 2, 2003	62a
APPENDIX E: Reference to the Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, dated February 13, 2006	67a
APPENDIX F: Relevant statutory provisions	68a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>A.L.P. Inc. v. Bureau of Labor & Indus.</i> , 984 P.2d 883 (Or. App. 1999).....	21
<i>Ana Leon T. v. Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago</i> , 823 F.2d 928 (6th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 945 (1987)	13, 14
<i>Andrews v. Federal Home Loan Bank of Atlanta</i> , 998 F.2d 214 (4th Cir. 1993).....	13, 14
<i>Arrow v. Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis</i> , 358 F.3d 392 (6th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beneficial Nat'l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	4, 5, 16, 24
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 784 P.2d 1258 (Wash. 1990)	5
<i>Blaney v. International Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 87 P.3d 757 (Wash. 2004).....	21
<i>Bollow v. Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco</i> , 650 F.2d 1093 (9th Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>Booth v. Old Nat'l Bank</i> , 900 F. Supp. 836 (N.D. W. Va. 1995)	22
<i>Commissioner v. Schleier</i> , 515 U.S. 323 (1995).....	19
<i>Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984)	5
<i>Davis v. Elmira Sav. Bank</i> , 161 U.S. 275 (1896)	16, 24
<i>Del Mar Water, Light & Power Co. v. Eshleman</i> , 140 P. 948 (Cal. 1914).....	10
<i>Easton v. Iowa</i> , 188 U.S. 220 (1903).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	23
<i>Evans v. Federal Reserve Bank of Phila.</i> , No. Civ.A. 03-4975, 2004 WL 1535772 (E.D. Pa. July 8, 2004).....	22
<i>First Nat'l Bank of San Jose v. California</i> , 262 U.S. 366 (1923)	5
<i>Flagg v. Yonkers Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 396 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	23
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	23
<i>Kispert v. Federal Home Loan Bank of Cincinnati</i> , 778 F. Supp. 950 (S.D. Ohio 1991).....	22
<i>Mackey v. Pioneer Nat'l Bank</i> , 867 F.2d 520 (1989).....	7
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	5
<i>Moodie v. Federal Reserve Bank of N.Y.</i> , 831 F. Supp. 333 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	22
<i>Moodie v. Federal Reserve Bank of N.Y.</i> , 835 F. Supp. 751 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	22
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	24
<i>Mueller v. First Nat'l Bank of the Quad Cities</i> , 797 F. Supp. 656 (C.D. Ill. 1992).....	22
<i>Osei-Bonsu v. Federal Home Loan Bank of New York</i> , 726 F. Supp. 95 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	22
<i>Peatros v. Bank of America</i> , 990 P.2d 539 (Cal. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pereira v. Bank of America, N.T. & S.A.</i> , No. H021997, 2002 WL 221984 (Cal. App. Feb. 13, 2002)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	17
<i>Sheehan v. Anderson</i> , No. 98-5516, 2000 WL 288116 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 17, 2000).....	22
<i>Silver v. New York Stock Exchange</i> , 373 U.S. 342 (1963)	25
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	16
<i>Talbott v. Board of County Comm’rs of Silver Bow County</i> , 139 U.S. 438 (1891).....	24
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	26
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Burke</i> , 414 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>pet. for cert. pending</i> , No. 05-431 (Oct. 4, 2005).....	26
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Watters</i> , 431 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Westervelt v. Mohrenstecher</i> , 76 F. 118 (8th Cir. 1896).....	24
<i>White v. Federal Reserve Bank</i> , 660 N.E.2d 493 (Ohio Ct. App. 1995).....	15
<i>Wiskotoni v. Michigan Nat’l Bank-West</i> , 716 F.2d 378 (6th Cir. 1983).....	13

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

U.S. Const.:

Art. VI	1, 23
---------------	-------

National Banking Act, 12 U.S.C. § 21 *et seq.*:

§ 21	6
------------	---

§ 24 (Fifth)	<i>passim</i>
--------------------	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
12 U.S.C. § 341 (Fifth)	2, 4, 13
12 U.S.C. § 1432(a).....	2, 4, 13, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	6
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967 (ADEA), 29 U.S.C. § 621 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 623(a).....	5
§ 626	18, 25
§ 626(b).....	5
§ 626(d).....	18
§ 629(a)(1)	11
§ 631(a).....	5
§ 633(a).....	18, 25
§ 633(b).....	18, 25
29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Act of Feb. 25, 1791, ch. 10, 1 Stat. 191	4
Act of April 10, 1816, ch. 44, 3 Stat. 266	4
Act of Feb. 25, 1863, ch. 58, 12 Stat. 665	4
Act of June 3, 1864, ch. 106, 13 Stat. 99	4
Alaska Stat. § 18.80.145(a).....	21
Alaska Stat. § 18.80.200(b).....	21
Alaska Stat. § 18.80.300(4).....	21
Ariz. Stat. § 41-1461(4)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cal. Gov. Code § 12926(d)	21
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 368-17(a)	21
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 378.....	21
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 378-1	21
Idaho Code § 67-5902.....	21
Idaho Code § 67-5908.....	21
Mont. Code Ann. § 49-2-101.....	21
Mont. Code Ann. § 49-2-101(11).....	21
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 613.310(2)	21
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.001	21
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.030	20
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.870(2).....	21
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.44.090.....	2, 5, 6
Washington Law Against Discrimination, Wash. Rev. Code §§ 49.60.010 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 49.60.030(2).....	5, 20, 21
§ 49.60.040(3).....	21
§ 49.60.180(1).....	5
§ 49.60.180(2).....	5
§ 49.60.180(3).....	5
§ 49.60.240-.250.....	5
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
Douglas H. Ginsburg, <i>Interstate Banking</i> , 9 Hofstra L. Rev. 1133 (1981)	4
